OP \$65.00 87168026

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM463672

Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ENTITY CONVERSION

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
COUNTERFLOW AI, LLC		10/04/2017	Limited Liability Company: VIRGINIA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	COUNTERFLOW AI, INC.	
Street Address:	P.O. Box 1029	
City:	Crozet	
State/Country:	VIRGINIA	
Postal Code:	22932	
Entity Type:	Corporation: VIRGINIA	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	87168026	DRAGONFLY NETWORK SENSORS
Serial Number:	87535887	COUNTERFLOW AI

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 4348170977

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 434-951-5700

Email: tbergert@williamsmullen.com

Correspondent Name: Thomas F. Bergert

Address Line 1: 321 East Main Street, Suite 400
Address Line 4: Charlottesville, VIRGINIA 22902

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Thomas F. Bergert
SIGNATURE:	/Thomas F. Bergert/
DATE SIGNED:	02/28/2018

Total Attachments: 2

source=Counterflow AI LLC to Counterflow AI Inc. (2)#page1.tif source=Counterflow AI LLC to Counterflow AI Inc. (2)#page2.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 006286 FRAME: 0169

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION

AT RICHMOND, OCTOBER 10, 2017

The State Corporation Commission has found the accompanying articles of entity conversion submitted on behalf of

CounterFlow Al, LLC

to comply with the requirements of law, and confirms payment of all required fees. Therefore, it is ORDERED that this

CERTIFICATE OF ENTITY CONVERSION

be issued and admitted to record with the articles of entity conversion and articles of incorporation in the Office of the Clerk of the Commission, effective October 10, 2017.

When the certificate becomes effective, CounterFlow Al, LLC is deemed to be a corporation incorporated under the laws of this Commonwealth with the name

CounterFlow AI, Inc.

The corporation is granted the authority conferred on it by law in accordance with its articles of incorporation, subject to the conditions and restrictions imposed by law.

STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION

Judith Williams Jagdmann

Commissioner

CNVRCACT CIS0368 17-10-06-1218

ARTICLES OF ENTITY CONVERSION OF

COUNTERFLOW AL, LLC

(A Virginia limited liability company)

The undersigned, on behalf of the limited liability company set forth below, pursuant to Title 13.1, Chapter 12, Article 15 of the Code of Virginia, states as follows:

- 1. The name of the limited liability company immediately prior to the filing of these articles of entity conversion is CounterFlow Al, LLC. The limited liability company shall convert to a Virginia corporation and its name shall be CounterFlow AI, Inc.
- 2. The converting limited liability company was originally organized on September 9, 2016, under the name Dragonfly Network Sensors, LLC; a Certificate of Amendment was filed on July 11, 2017, changing the converting limited liability company's name to Counterflow Networks, LLC; a Certificate of Amendment was filed on September 11, 2017, changing the converting limited liability company's name to CounterFlow Al, LLC.
- 3. The plan of entity conversion, pursuant to §13.1-1083 of the Code of Virginia, is set forth as follows:
 - A. The full text of the articles of incorporation of the resulting corporation as they will be in effect immediately after consummation of the conversion is attached hereto.
 - B. Each outstanding Unit in the limited liability company will represent one (1) share of common stock of the resulting corporation, par value \$0.001 per share.
- 4. The plan of entity conversion was adopted by the limited liability company in accordance with § 13.1-1084 of the Code of Virginia on October 4, 2017.

Executed in the name of the corporation by:

10/4/2017

Signature and Date

Name: Peter Shaw Title: Member SCC ID: S6374716

RECORDED: 02/28/2018

TRADEMARK REEL: 006286 FRAME: 0171